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SUBJECT: Clipper 2.0 Update

Background:

Clipper is a contactless fare payment system that is accepted by nearly all Bay Area transit agencies.
With history going back to a pilot launched in 1993 by BART and County Connection, today half of all
transit fares in the Bay Area are paid using Clipper. Meanwhile, 81 percent of all County Connection
fares are paid using Clipper, which puts us behind only BART and Golden Gate Ferry in terms of the
percentage of fares paid using Clipper.

Originally limited to a physical card known as a “Clipper card”, Clipper cards can now also be loaded onto
mobile devices. In August 2025, BART initiated a pilot to accept payment via contactless credit or debit
cards, a feature soon to be rolled out regionwide.

Features of Clipper 2.0:

On December 10, 2025, Clipper 2.0 (also known as Next Generation Clipper) will go into service, providing
many new features for transit passengers. As described by the Metropolitan Transportation Commission
(MTC), “Clipper 2.0 is a wholesale replacement of the entire backend system and most customer facing
fare devices, as well as modernization of retail and customer service and expanded fare media options,
including mobile and other capabilities.”

Cloud-based system

Clipper 2.0 brings with it a change from the existing card-based system to a new cloud-based system
(where money or passes are stored in an online account rather than on the Clipper card itself). With this
new system, money or passes added to a Clipper account will be available for immediate use, rather
than a delay of up to five days currently experienced when done online. The move to a cloud-based
system will also allow families to manage multiple Clipper cards through the Clipper app and allow transit
agencies to provide mobile group tickets through the app for groups of people to pay their fare using
just one phone.

Interagency transfers

New interagency transfer discounts are another welcome feature of Clipper 2.0. Whereas the current
system offers only select bus-to-bus and BART-to-bus transfer discounts, with Clipper 2.0 a transfer
discount of up to $2.85 will apply to transfers to any additional transit agencies the rider uses within a
two-hour window. This means that an adult-fare-paying passenger travelling from San Francico State
University to Diablo Valley College will pay $2.85 to ride Muni to the BART station, then receive a $2.85
discount on their BART fare to Concord, and a $2.00 discount to ride County Connection to DVC (making




the County Connection ride free). This trip which currently costs $11.50 will be reduced to $7.65 starting
December 10™". Currently, free interagency transfers to/from County Connection are only available with
Tri Delta Transit, WestCAT, Wheels, and Soltrans; and reduced-fare transfers are available when
transferring from BART to County Connection, but not the other way around.

Youth and senior Clipper cards

With the introduction of Clipper 2.0, it will also be possible to apply for youth or senior Clipper cards
online, rather than by mail, e-mail, or fax as with the current system. With these cards, qualifying
passengers receive discounted fares throughout the region (typically half-off). Also, as a benefit to some
seniors and others with mobility challenges, Clipper 2.0 will allow those who use paratransit to pay for
rides by providing their Clipper card number at booking.

Institutional passes

Clipper 2.0 will also enable County Connection to have more than the current limit of one Clipper-based
institutional pass program, which is currently used for the Bishop Ranch ECO pass. Clipper 2.0 will allow
us to transition our remaining paper-based institutional passes (such as the St. Mary’s student pass) to
a Clipper-based program.

Contactless bank card payments

A final benefit of Clipper 2.0 will be the ability to pay transit fares with contactless credit or debit cards,
without having to register for a Clipper card or account. While they can only be used to pay for regular
adult fares (a Clipper card is still required for discounted fares), the ability to pay with contactless credit
or debit cards is popular with tourists and people who only infrequently take transit, and it provides a
convenient backup for those who have misplaced their Clipper card.

MTC Partnership:

Community outreach

While the transition to Clipper 2.0 will be seamless for most regular transit users, customer education
will be an important component of the MTC-led community outreach campaign. County Connection’s
marketing staff has been working with MTC staff preparing for the rollout of this campaign and will use
all available channels to disseminate information about the transition, including social media, County
Connection’s website and newsletters, and on-board signage and infotainment screens.

Clipper hardware

County Connection worked with MTC to replace the Clipper card readers in all our buses with new
Clipper 2.0 equipment in 2023, and a new Clipper 2.0 Customer Service Terminal was installed at our
reception counter earlier this month.

Interagency transfers

County Connection has also worked with MTC regarding the expanded interagency transfer discounts.
In July 2024, the Board adopted a resolution authorizing the General Manager to execute an MOU with
MTC for the initial 18-24 month pilot period, with any further extensions returning to the Board at a later
date.

Page 2 of 3



Transition to Clipper 2.0:

Over the course of the eight to 12 weeks following the December 10%™ starting date, individual Clipper
cards will automatically transition to Clipper 2.0, and cardholders will not be able to take advantage of
the new features (described above) until their card is upgraded. However, cardholders will be able to
self-initiate the upgrade, rather than waiting for it to happen automatically, by logging into the Clipper
website (clippercard.com), using the Clipper app, or calling the Clipper customer service center on or
after December 10",

With the new option to pay fares using contactless credit or debit cards, transit passengers will need to
be aware of something called card clash. Until now, many passengers would pay with their Clipper card
by holding their wallet or purse up to the card reader, with the radio signal able to reach the card inside.
However, now that credit and debit cards will be accepted, the card reader won’t know which card to
charge if there are multiple cards close to one another. Clipper’s public information campaign includes
additional campaign materials specific to the card clash issue, educating riders to remove their Clipper,
credit, or debit card from their wallet or purse when using it to pay their fare.

Financial Implications:

Under the initial 18-24 month pilot program for interagency transfers, County Connection will only be
responsible for the first $0.50 of each transfer discount (half the cost of our current $1.00 fare discount
for passengers transferring from BART), while MTC will reimburse County Connection $1.50 per transfer
in order to cover the entire $2.00 adult fare (youth, senior, and disabled fares will be reduced
accordingly). If MTC funding is discontinued following the completion of the pilot program, the cost to
County Connection should be negligible as transfer discounts will be reciprocal (assuming the number of
bus-to-BART and BART-to-bus transfers remains roughly equal). For the same reason, County
Connection’s costs for providing for interagency bus-to-bus transfers should also remain negligible
following the pilot program.

Recommendation:
None, for information only.

Action Requested:
None, for information only.

Attachments:
None.
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